

No. 24A408

---

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

---

FAITH GENSER, ET AL.,

*Plaintiffs-Respondents,*

v.

BUTLER COUNTY BOARD OF ELECTIONS, ET AL.,

*Defendants-Respondents,*

and

REPUBLICAN NATIONAL COMMITTEE, ET AL.,

*Intervenor-Applicants.*

---

**Application from the Supreme Court of Pennsylvania**

**(No. 26 WAP 2024, No. 27 WAP 2024)**

---

**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF EMERGENCY APPLICATION FOR STAY PENDING  
DISPOSITION OF A PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

KATHLEEN A. GALLAGHER  
THE GALLAGHER FIRM, LLC  
436 Seventh Avenue, Thirtieth Floor  
Pittsburgh, PA 15219  
Phone: (412) 308-5512

THOMAS W. KING, III  
THOMAS E. BRETHER  
DILLON, McCANDLESS, KING,  
COULTER & GRAHAM, LLP  
128 W. Cunningham Street  
Butler, PA 16001  
Phone: (724) 283-2200

JOHN M. GORE  
*Counsel of Record*  
E. STEWART CROSLAND  
LOUIS J. CAPOZZI III  
JONES DAY  
51 Louisiana Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
Phone: (202) 879-3939  
jmgore@jonesday.com

*Counsel for Applicants*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
INTRODUCTION.....	1
I. A STAY IS WARRANTED UNDER <i>PURCELL</i> .....	3
II. THERE IS A “FAIR PROSPECT” OF REVERSAL.....	7
III. THERE IS A “REASONABLE PROBABILITY” OF CERTIORARI.....	11
IV. THE EQUITIES JUSTIFY A STAY.....	12
V. EITHER SEGREGATION OR A STAY IS NECESSARY TO PREVENT HARMS WITH RESPECT TO THE 2024 GENERAL ELECTION. ....	13
CONCLUSION .....	15

## **INDEX OF APPENDICES**

Appendix A: Principal Brief of Appellants in the Supreme Court of Pennsylvania  
(Sept. 24, 2024)

Appendix B: Declaration of Angela Alleman in the United States Supreme Court (Oct.  
30, 2024)

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page(s)**

**CASES**

*Adams v. United States ex rel. McCann*,  
317 U.S. 269 (1942) .....14

*Ariz. State Legislature v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n*,  
576 U.S. 787 (2015) ..... 6

*ASARCO Inc. v. Kadish*,  
490 U.S. 605 (1989) .....8, 9

*Baxter v. Phila. Cnty. Bd. of Elections*,  
2024 No. 02481 (Pa. Commw. Ct. Oct. 30, 2024)..... 7

*Bush v. Gore*,  
531 U.S. 98 (2000) ..... 8

*Bush v. Palm Beach County Canvassing Bd.*,  
531 U.S. 70 (2000) .....5

*Camreta v. Greene*,  
563 U.S. 692 (2011) ..... 8

*DNC v. Wis. State Legislature*,  
141 S. Ct. 28 (2020)..... 5, 6

*FTC v. Dean Foods Co.*,  
384 U.S. 597 (1966) .....14

*Genser v. Butler Cnty. Bd. of Elections*,  
2024 WL 4051375 (Pa. Commw. Ct. Sept. 5, 2024).....4, 5

*In re Allegheny Cnty. Provisional Ballots in the 2020 Gen. Election*,  
2020 WL 6867946 (Pa. Commw. Ct. Nov. 20, 2020).....1, 4

*In re Baldwin-United Corp.*,  
770 F.2d 328 (2d Cir. 1985).....15

*In re: Canvass of Absentee and Mail-in Ballots of Nov. 3, 2020 Gen. Election*,  
241 A.3d 1058 (Pa. 2020).....3, 8, 13, 14

<i>In re Canvassing Observation</i> , 241 A.3d 339 (Pa. 2020) .....	14, 15
<i>Mecinas v. Hobbs</i> , 30 F.4th 890 (9th Cir. 2022) .....	2, 8
<i>Merrill v. Milligan</i> , 142 S. Ct. 879 (2022) .....	7
<i>Mont. Democratic Party v. Jacobsen</i> , 545 P.3d 1074 (Mont. 2024) .....	12
<i>Moore v. Harper</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1089 (2022) .....	3
<i>Moore v. Harper</i> , 600 U.S. 1 (2023).....	2, 6, 9–11
<i>New Pa. Project Educ. Fund v. Schmidt</i> , 2024 WL 4410884 (Pa. Oct. 5, 2024) .....	5
<i>Shays v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 414 F.3d 76 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	7
<i>United States v. N.Y. Tel. Co.</i> , 434 U.S. 159 (1977) .....	13, 14
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 504 U.S. 36 (1992).....	10
<b>STATUTES</b>	
28 U.S.C. 1651 .....	13, 15
25 Pa. Stat. § 3050.....	7, 9
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Vikram Amar, <i>Why the Supreme Court Should Absolutely Not grant Relief or Review in Genser v. Butler County Board of Elections, Verdict (Oct. 30, 2024)</i> .....	11
